
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

North Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 20 December 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

 
Membership:   
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
     
2 MINUTES  3 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 15 

November 2023. 
 

  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
     
APPLICATIONS 
  
4 22/03492/APP - LAND AT MANOR FARM, BEACHAMPTON  5 - 58 
   

 
  

 
5 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED)   
 To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits if required. 

 
  

 
6 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 17 January 2024 

 
  

 
 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 3:50pm. 

Members present 

P Fealey (Chairman), H Mordue (Vice-Chairman), A Bond, P Cooper, C Cornell, P Gomm, 
F Mahon, S Morgan, A Osibogun, B Stanier Bt, R Stuchbury and D Town 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 There were none. 

  
2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor C Cornell declared an interest in application 23/02514/APP, as she sat on 

Winslow Town Council, knew the applicant and had visited the pub on previous 
occasions. However, she confirmed that she did not feel predetermined on the 
matter, and would be able to fully participate in the consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor P Gomm declared an interest in application 23/02514/APP as the 
Chairman of the Winslow and Villages Community Board, which had occasionally 
used the premises as a meeting place with attendees of community board meetings. 
He confirmed that he did not feel predetermined on the matter, and would be able 
to fully participate in the consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor F Mahon declared an interest in application 23/02514/APP as the case 
involved a public house, and he was a Publican himself. He confirmed that he did not 
feel predetermined on the matter, and would be able to fully participate in the 
consideration of the item. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Councillor Sir B Stanier Bt declared an interest in application 23/02514/APP as the 
Vice-Chairman of the Winslow and Villages Community Board and a Ward Member 
for Winslow on Buckinghamshire Council. He had been one of three Ward Members 
to have called the application in for consideration by the committee and had visited 
the pub on previous occasions. He confirmed that he did not feel predetermined on 
the matter, and would be able to fully participate in the consideration of the item. 
  

4 23/02514/APP - Bell Hotel PH, Market Square, Winslow 
 Proposal: Solar PV panels on the roof of the function room and patio area to the rear 

of the hotel (retrospective). 
  
Speakers: 
Town Council: Councillor Colin P Bishopp (Winslow Town Council) 
  
It was proposed by Councillor P Cooper, seconded by Councillor F Mahon and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that application 23/02514/APP be approved, as the committee did not agree with 
the officer’s interpretation of Policy C3 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan (VALP) 
that the installed solar panels amounted to unacceptable adverse impact, including 
cumulative impact, on the Conservation Area, nor the listed building, nor their 
settings. 
  

5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details on any site visits deemed appropriate to occur prior to an application’s 

consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be 
communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 20th December 2023 

  

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 

 
Report to Buckinghamshire Council – North Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/03492/APP 

Proposal: Construction and operation of a solar farm together with all associated 
works, equipment and necessary infrastructure 

 
 

Site location: Land At Manor Farm, Beachampton, Buckinghamshire, MK19 6DT 
 

 
Applicant: One Planet Developments Ltd 

Case Officer: Antonia Liu 

Ward affected: WINSLOW 

Parish-Town Council: Beachampton Parish Council and Thornton Parish Council  

Valid date: 11 October 2022 

Determination date: 4 August 2023  

Recommendation: Approve subject to the recommended conditions and any amendments 
or additional conditions considered necessary. 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation 

1.1 This application is being presented to the North Area Planning Committee following a three 
member call in from Councillor Chilver, Councillor Goss and Councillor Stanier.  

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for a solar farm and associated infrastructure 
with a generating capacity of around 33MW for a period of 40 years from the date of first 
exportation of the electricity from the site.  

1.3 To accord with section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 proposals 
must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 

1.4 In this instance, the proposed development was not accompanied by a Minerals Assessment, 
as required by MWLP Policy 1 (Safeguarding Mineral Resources). However, the proposed 
development is of a temporary nature (40 years), after which it would be restored to 
agricu
[...]
ers. There would also 
be significant biodiversity net gain over and above policy requirements which is given 
moderate weight for the proposed development, economic benefits through the 
construction process which is given limited weight for the proposed development.   

1.8 When weighed in the planning balance, the magnitude of benefits would substantially 
outweigh the harms. Subsequently, the recommendation is for APPROVAL subject to the 
recommended conditions and any amendments / additional conditions considered 
necessary.   

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

Site Description  

2.1 The application site measures approximately 43ha and comprises agricultural land in the 
form of geometrically irregular fields, in arable and pasture use and occasional ponds. A wet 
ditch runs through the centre of the site (east-west) and there is a change in ground level of 
approximately 17m with the land rising from the east to the west. The site boundaries 
comprise of established hedgerows with intercepting single tree or small groups of trees. 
There are two existing access points currently providing access for agricultural vehicles. To 
the north, the site connects with Thornton Road, and to the east the site connects with 
Stratford Road. 

2.2 The wider landscape is also characterised by undulating arable and pasture land, intercepted 
with hedgerows and small woods. With reference to the Aylesbury Vale Landscape Character 
Assessment (2008), the site and surrounds is identified as a Local Landscape Area known as 
Thornborough-Beachampton Great Ouse Tributaries.  

2.3 There is a Public Right of Way (ref BCH/2/1) which runs along the boundary of the field 

Page 6



towards the southeast of the site, linking the public highway from Main Street / Elmer Close 
to Stratford Road, and another Public Right of Way (ref: BCH/9/1) that runs along the 
northeastern edge of the site, linking the public highway from Main Street to Thornton Road.   

2.4 The village of Beachampton is located approximately 250m to the northeast of the site. The 
village represents linear development, centred along Main Street. Main street and a 
detached element to the south of Watery Lane fall within Beachampton Conservation Area. 
Within the conservation area are the following listed buildings: St Marys Church (Grade II*), 
Red House Farm (Grade II), Grange Farm and Barn to the south-east of Grange Farm (Grade 
II) and Old Latin School (Grade II). To the north of Beachampton village is Beachampton Hall 
(Grade II*) while to the east is Manor Farm and cottage 20m to the south-west of Manor 
Farm (Grade II). 

2.5 In terms of other constraints, the site falls within an Archaeology Notification Area, Minerals 
Safeguarding Area and Great Crested Newt Impact Zone (part red, part yellow).  

 Proposed Development  

2.6 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the construction and operation of a solar 
farm for a temporary period of 40 years from the date of exportation of electricity from the 
site after which the site will be decommissioned.  

2.7 The solar panels are made up of crystalline silicon cells, which are blue, grey or black in 
colour. Each panel would measure approximately 2.25(l) x 1.14m (w) and mounted at an 
angle of 15-30 degrees on frames (minimum 0.8m to maximum 3m high) driven into the 
ground to a depth of approximately 1m. The solar arrays would be in the form of straight 
rows from east-west, facing south, across the field enclosures. There would be a minimum 
distance of approximately 2.18m between rows.  

2.8 In addition to the panels, the proposal comprises the following supporting infrastructure and 
boundary treatment:  

- A customer switchgear flat-roof building measuring approximately 12.2m (l) x 2.5m (w) 
x 2.9m (h), sited on a concrete plinth or strip foundation at a height of approximately 
0.3-0.4m. 

- 11 no. combined inverter/transformer flat-roof buildings each measuring approximately 
12m (l) x 2.5m (w)
[...]
levant Planning History 

3.1 Relevant planning history for the site is as follows:  

Reference: 22/00538/SO 
EIA Screening Request in respect of Land at Manor Farm, Beachampton, Buckinghamshire, 
MK19 6DT on the basis that the proposed solar farm falls under Schedule 3, Category (3)(a) 
and given the site area exceeds 0.5ha.  
Decision: EIA Not Required   Decision Date: 2 August 2022 

 
3.2 The following sets out the planning history for solar farms within a 5km radius from the 

application site:  

Potash Farm, Beachampton  

Reference: 11/00179/APP 
Construction of photo-voltaic park with attendant infrastructure 

Page 9



Decision: Approved  Decision Date: 24.05.2011 
 
Reference: 18/04004/APP 
Retrospective Application for Ground Mount Solar and Associated Infrastructure 
Decision: Approved   Decision Date: 29.01.2020 
 
Reference: 20/01956/SO 
EIA Screening Request - Solar Farm 
Decision: EIA Not Required  Decision Date: 20.10.2020 
  
Reference: 20/04311/APP 
Installation of ground mounted solar panels and the associate equipment, security measures 
(including CCTV) and landscaping. 
Decision: Approved   Decision Date: 28.01.2022   
 
Land At Wicken Farm, Leckhampstead 
 
Reference: 21/04925/APP 
Installation and operation of a Solar Farm, installation of an underground electricity 
connection cable, and the use and reinstatement of an existing track from Wicken Park 
Road, together with all associated works, equipment and necessary infrastructure (Cross 
Borough Boundary Application) 
Decision: Pending    Decision Date: N/A 

  
4.0 Representations 

4.1 Statutory site publicity has been undertaken for the application. All representations received 
have been summarised in Appendix B. 

 
5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

5.1 In determining the planning application, the Council has a statutory duty to have regard to 
the provision of the development plan so far as material to the application and any other 
material considerations (Section 70(s) 
[...]
rapidly closing window of opportunity to secure a liveable and sustainable future for all”.  

5.8 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2023): The NPPF sets out a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. This means approving the proposals that account with 
an up-to-date development plan without delay. Where there are no relevant development 
policies, or the policies which are most important for determining the application are out-
of-date development proposals should be approved unless specific policies in the NPPF 
suggest that development should be restricted or the level of harm would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the requirements of the NPPF.  

5.9 As set out in paragraph 12 of the NPPF, the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development does not change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting 
point for decision-making. Local Planning Authorities may make decisions that depart from 
an up-to-date development plan, but only if material considerations in a particular case 
indicate that the plan should not be followed.   

5.10 Section 14 of the NPPF sets out the national planning policy with regards to climate change, 
flooding and coast change. It sets out a proactive approach towards the provision of 
renewable energy development to meet aims to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and meet 
renewable energy targets. Paragraph 152 of the NPPF requires the planning system to 
support the transition to a low carbon future and to support renewable and low carbon 
energy and associated infrastructure. Paragraph 155 of the NPPF requires plans to help 
increase the use and supply of renewable and low carbon energy and heat.  

5.11 Paragraph 158 of the NPPF states that applications for renewable energy development are 
not required to demonstrate the overall need for renewable energy. It also requires 
applications to be approved where its impacts are (or can be made) acceptable.  

P
[...]
companied by a Minerals 
Assessment, as required. However, the proposed development is of a temporary nature (40 
years), after which it would be restored to greenfield, agricultural land. Therefore, the 
proposed development would not permanently inhibit extraction of any mineral resource in 
the long-term which is the overall aim of MSAs and MWLP Policy 1. Accordingly, limited 
weight against the development is given for this matter.  

6.12 There is conflict with VALP Policy NE7. Where development involving Best and Most Versatile 
agricultural land (Grades 1, 2, and 3a) is proposed, the development does not wholly avoid 
built structures on areas classed as Grade 3a. However, the solar panels would be secured 
to the ground by steel piles with limited soil disturbance, and the proposed development is 
of a temporary nature (40 years), after which it would be restored to greenfield agricultural 
land. On this basis, Natural England have expressed a view that the proposed development 
would not result in significant areas of agricultural land that would be permanently affected. 
Therefore, limited weight against the development is given in his respect. 

6.13 Neutral weight is given to compliance with relevant planning policy in terms of flood risk and 
sustainable drainage, public rights of way, transport matters and parking, noise and 
disturbance, biodiversity and trees.  

6.14 Overall, when weighted in the planning balance, the level of benefits would significantly 
outweigh the identified harms as a result of the proposed development. Therefore, the 
recommendation is for APPROVAL subject to the recommended conditions and any 
amendments / additional conditions considered necessary.   

Time Limit 

6.15 Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act, as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, requires a condition limiting the life of a full 
planning permission to 3 years, although section 91(1)(b) of the 1990 Act ena
[...]
minaire 
type and profiles, mounting height, aiming angles and energy efficiency measures) and 
beam orientation, taking into account sensitive receptors and good practice measures 
to minimise the use of lights light spill, and measures for reviewing any unforeseen 

Page 42



impacts. The external lighting shall thereafter be implemented and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interest of the character of the area, residential amenity and biodiversity 
and to demonstrate that the external lighting will not adversely impact upon wildlife in 
accordance with VALP policies S1, C3, BE3, BE2, NE1, NE2, NE4 and NE8.  

 

18. The PV panels shall not exceed a height of 3m above ground level.  
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and sure that proposed mitigation planting is 
effective in accordance with VAL policies S1, BE2 and NE4.   

19. No development hereby permitted shall take place except in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the Council’s Organisational Licence (WML-OR112, or a ‘Further 
Licence’) and with the proposals detailed on plan “Land at Manor Farm, Beachampton: 
Impact plan for great crested newt District Licensing (Version 4)”, dated 30th November 
2023. 
Reason: In order to ensure that adverse impacts on great crested newts are adequately 
mitigated and to ensure that site works are delivered in full compliance with the 
Organisational Licence (WMLOR112, or a ‘Further Licence’) to accord with VALP policies 
S1, C3 and NE1, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, section 15 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, and Circular 06/2005. 

 

20. No development hereby permitted shall take place unless and until a certificate from 
the Delivery Partner (as set out in the District Licence WML-OR112, or a ‘Further 
Licence’), confirming that all necessary measures regarding great crested newt 
compensation have been appropriately dealt with, has been submitted to and approved 
by the planning authority and the authority has provided authorisation for the 
development to proceed under the district newt licence. The delivery partner certificate 
must be submitted to this planning authority for approval prior to the commencement 
of the development hereby approved.  
Reason: In order to adequately compensate for negative impacts to great crested newts 
to accord with VALP policies S1, C3 and NE1, the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006, section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework, and 
Circular 06/2005.  

 

21. No development hereby permitted shall take place except in accordance with Part 1 of 
the Great Crested Newt Mitigation Principles, as set out in the District Licence WML-
OR112 (or a ‘Further Licence’) and in addition in compliance with the following: 

- Works to existing ponds onsite may only be undertaken during autumn/winter, 
unless otherwise in accordance with the Great Crested Newt Mitigation Principles. 

- Works which will affect likely newt hibernacula may only be undertaken during 
the active period for amphibians.  

- - Capture methods must be used at suitable habitat features prior to the 
commencement of the development (i.e., hand/destructive/night searches), 
which may include the use of temporary amphibian fencing, to prevent newts 
moving onto a development site from adjacent suitable habitat, installed for the 
period of the development (and removed upon completion of the development).  

- Amphibian fencing and pitfall trapping must be undertaken at suitable habitats 

Page 43



and features, prior to commencement of the development. 
Reason: In order to ensure that adverse impacts on great crested newts are 
adequately mitigated and to ensure that site works are delivered in full compliance 
with the Organisational Licence (WML-OR112, or a ‘Further Licence’) to accord with 
VALP policies S1, C3 and NE1, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 
2006, section 15 of the National Planning Po
[...]
 effect 

Winter: No effect 

Summer: No effect 

Viewpoint 18 Residents and 
Walkers 

Winter: No effect 

Summer: No effect 

Winter: No effect 

Summer: No effect 

Viewpoint 19 Walkers Winter: Moderate Adverse 

Summer: Minor Adverse 

Winter: Moderate Adverse 

Summer: Minor Adverse 

Viewpoint 20 Walkers Winter: No effect 

Summer: No effect 

Winter: No effect 

Summer: No effect 

Viewpoint 21 Walkers and 
Riders 

Winter: Moderate Adverse 

Summer: Minor Adverse 

Winter: Moderate Adverse 

Summer: Minor Adverse 

Viewpoint 22 Walkers and 
Road users 

Winter: Moderate Adverse 

Summer: Minor Adverse 

Winter: Moderate Adverse 

Summer: Minor Adverse 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 22/03492/APP - Land at Manor Farm, Beachampton
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	8.  Recommendation
	The recommendation is to approve the full planning application subject to the following conditions, and any amended and/or additional conditions considered necessary:




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 20 December 2023 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 5:14pm. 

Members present 

P Fealey (Chairman), H Mordue (Vice-Chairman), A Bond, P Cooper, C Cornell, P Gomm, 
F Mahon, A Osibogun, R Stuchbury and D Town 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Members heard apologies from Councillors S Morgan and Sir B Stanier Bt. 

  
2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

  
4 22/03492/APP - Land at Manor Farm, Beachampton 
 Before consideration of the application, committee members received a brief 

overview of the changes made to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
which came into effect the day prior to the meeting. In particular, those alterations 
that would impact the consideration of the application. These were as follows: 
  

       Paragraph 158 of the NPPF was now 163. Criteria a) had changed to advise 
that there should be a greater emphasis on the contribution of renewable or 
low carbon energy to cutting greenhouse gas emissions.  

       Paragraph 181 of the NPPF (December 2023) had an added requirement to 
consider the availability of agricultural land used for food production. 
However, the requirement related to Plan making and deciding what sites 
are most appropriate for development. For the purposes of decision making 
in relation to the application on the meeting agenda, the relevant policy in 



 

 

relation to agricultural land was VALP policy NE7. 

A more general briefing note on the changes to the NPPF would be circulated to 
members in due course. 
  
Proposal: Construction and operation of a solar farm together with all associated 
works, equipment, and necessary infrastructure. 
  
Speakers 
Councillor/Local Member: Councillor John Chilver 
Parish/Town Council: Councillor Sasha Lousada (Beachampton Parish Council) 
Objector: Alison Huizeling 
Agent/Applicant: Mr Richard Morrison (agent) and Mr James Wallwork (applicant) 
  
During discussion and debate, members made clear their view that efforts to replace 
any trees that died during construction should be explored with the applicant as part 
of condition seven of the case officer’s report. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor H Mordue, seconded by Councillor A Bond and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 22/03492/APP be approved subject to the recommended 
conditions as updated in the supplement to the case officer’s report, and any 
amendments or additional conditions considered necessary. 
  
  

5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details on any site visits deemed appropriate by the Chairman to occur prior to an 

application’s consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 
be communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 17th January 2024 

  


	North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


